
DEPARTMENT OF  

NATURAL RESOURCES 

SOUTHEAST REGION  

713 BOWERS ROAD 
ELLENSBURG, WA 98926 

509-925-8510  

TRS 711 

SOUTHEAST.REGION@DNR.WA.GOV 

WWW.DNR.WA.GOV 

July 2, 2024 

 

 

 

Chace Pedersen 

Kittitas County Community Development Services 

411 N. Ruby St, Suite 2 

Ellensburg, WA 98926 

 

RE: Johnson Ag Utility Barn 

 

Dear Mx. Pedersen: 

  

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the proposed project on parcel(s) 145133 in 

Section 16, T. 17 N., Range 17 E., W.M.; Kittitas County. 

 

Based on remote review of this parcel(s) it appears that some or all of the parcel(s) consist of 

forestland, and it will require a Forest Practices Application (FPA) from the DNR if 

merchantable timber is removed/harvested as part of the proposal and/or is being converted out 

of forest land (RCW 76.09 and WAC 222). The FPA would need to meet the requirements of the 

Forest Practices Act and its rules. It is our recommendation that the applicant meet with our local 

forest practices forester to discuss, they may call our Southeast Region office at (509) 925-8510 

to schedule an appointment. 

  

If there are questions regarding our comments, please contact our Region Forest Practices office 

at the number above. 

  

Sincerely,  

 

 

Amanda Moody  

Forest Practices Program Coordinator 

Washington State Department of Natural Resources (DNR) 

Southeast Region 

Amanda.moody@dnr.wa.gov 

 
 



From: Jessica Lally
To: Chace Pedersen
Cc: Hanson, Sydney (DAHP); Corrine Camuso; Casey Barney
Subject: Re: SE-24-00021 Johnson Ag Utility Building - Notice of Application
Date: Tuesday, July 2, 2024 12:21:47 PM
Attachments: SE-24-00021 Johnson Ag Utility Building - Notices - NOA Memo.pdf

SE-24-00021 Johnson Ag Utility Building - Application - SEPA Checklist.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click
links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender
and have verified the content is safe.

 
Hi Chace,

This location is high probability for encountering cultural resources. Yakama Nation CRP is
requesting survey. 

Jessica Lally
Yakama Nation Archaeologist
Cultural Resources Program
509-865-5121 x4766

From: Chace Pedersen <chace.pedersen@co.kittitas.wa.us>
Sent: Tuesday, July 2, 2024 10:39 AM
To: Dan Young; Marvin Douvier (SH); Kim Dawson; adminstaff@kittcom.org; storch@kittcom.org;
Julie Kjorsvik; Laura Kukes; Public Health Inspectors; Lisa Lawrence; Patti Stacey; Kelee Hodges;
Candie Leader; Tate Mahre; Jackie Sharp; Samantha Cox; Josh Fredrickson; Cameron Curtis; Jeremy
Larson; Steph Mifflin; Haley Mercer; Christy Garcia; ken.edwards@kittitaspud.com; DAHP SEPA;
Environmental Review; Corrine Camuso; Jessica Lally; Noah Oliver; Casey Barney; kozj@yakamafish-
nsn.gov; Guy Moura; sam.rushing@colvilletribes.com; Connor Armi;
darnell.sam.adm@colvilletribes.com; john.sirois.adm@colvilletribes.com;
milton.davis.adm@colvilletribes.com; steve@snoqualmietribe.us; DAHP SEPA; Adam Osbekoff; Mau,
Russell E (DOH); tebu461@ecy.wa.gov; lowh461@ECY.WA.GOV; FormerOrchards@ecy.wa.gov;
wendy.neet@ecy.wa.gov; ECY RE CRO SEPA Coordinator; rand461@ecy.wa.gov; Downes, Scott G
(DFW); Nelson, Jennifer L (DFW); cassandra.weekes@dfw.wa.gov; rivers@dnr.wa.gov;
luke.warthen@dnr.wa.gov; SEPACENTER@dnr.wa.gov; MARTIN.MAUNEY@dnr.wa.gov;
amanda.moody@dnr.wa.gov; Hendrix, Leah D; ken.graham@parks.wa.gov; Larned, Kimberly - FS,
WA; Deborah.j.knaub@usace.army.mil; jenae.n.churchill@usace.army.mil;
Jacob.Prilucik@wsdot.wa.gov; SCPlanning@wsdot.wa.gov; AviationLandUse@wsdot.wa.gov;
CMOlcese@bpa.gov; Connell,Valorie L (BPA) - TERR-PASCO; rightofway@pse.com;
dylan.marcus@pse.com; jorgenja@cwu.edu; nelmsk@cwu.edu; brooksideconsulting@gmail.com;
tribune@nkctribune.com; terry@nkctribune.com; Sabrina Nutt; KVNews Legals;
kimberly.preacher@navy.mil; robert.d.bright10.civ@army.mil; mark.a.gradwohl.civ@mail.mil; Rich

mailto:Jessica_Lally@Yakama.com
mailto:chace.pedersen@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:Sydney.Hanson@dahp.wa.gov
mailto:Corrine_Camuso@Yakama.com
mailto:Casey_Barney@Yakama.com



 
 


COMMUNITY PLANNING  BUILDING INSPECTION  PLAN REVIEW  ADMINISTRATION  PERMIT SERVICES  CODE ENFORCEMENT  
 


KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA  98926 


CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US 
Office (509) 962-7506 


 
                                                                                                                                                                         


“Building Partnerships – Building Communities” 


 
NOTICE OF APPLICATION 


 
Application Received:  June 5, 2024 
Deemed Complete:  June 24, 2024 
Notice of Application:  July 2, 2024 
 
Project Name (File Number):  Johnson Ag Utility Building (SE-24-00021) 
 
Applicant: David Carson (Owner Representative) 
 
Location: The subject property is parcel # 145133, located at 11810 Manastash Road in Ellensburg WA 
98926, approximately 3.51 miles west from the intersection of Manastash Road and Cove Road. The property 
is in Section 16, Township 17, Range 17 in Kittitas County. Map number 17-17-16010-0003. 
 
Proposal: The applicants are proposing the construction of a two story, 12,000 square foot agricultural utility 
building to be partially buried in a hillside. 
 
Materials Available for Review: The complete SEPA Checklist and application file may be viewed at 
Kittitas County Community Development Services, 411 N. Ruby St. Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926 during 
regular business hours. The file can also be viewed online at https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-
use/default.aspx navigating to “State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA)”, “View Active Applications”, and 
then application number “SE-24-00021 Johnson Ag Utility Building”. 
 
Written Comments from the public may be submitted to the Kittitas County Community Development 
Services no later than July 18, 2024, at 5:00 p.m., after which a SEPA threshold determination will be 
issued pursuant to 43.21C RCW (State Environmental Policy Act). A Determination of Non-Significance 
(DNS) is expected to be issued using the optional DNS process under WAC 197-11-355. This may be the 
only opportunity to comment on the environmental impacts of this proposal. A copy of this subsequent 
threshold determination will be available to the public upon request.   
 
Required Permits: SEPA, Shoreline Exemption 
 
Designated Permit Coordinator (staff contact): Chace Pedersen (509) 962-7637; email at 
chace.pedersen@co.kittitas.wa.us. 
 
 



https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/default.aspx

https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/default.aspx






























































From: Adam Osbekoff
To: Chace Pedersen
Subject: RE: SE-24-00021 Johnson Ag Utility Building - Notice of Application
Date: Tuesday, July 2, 2024 1:16:41 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click
links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender
and have verified the content is safe.

 

Hello Chase
 
The Snoqualmie Indian Tribes Department of Archaeology and Historic Preservation have no
current comments regarding the above-mentioned project.
 
Thank you.
 
Adam Osbekoff
Cultural Resource Compliance Manager
adam@snoqualmietribe.us
C: 425.753.0388
9416 384th Ave SE
PO BOX 969
Snoqualmie Washington 98065

 
 
From: Chace Pedersen <chace.pedersen@co.kittitas.wa.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 2, 2024 10:40 AM
To: Dan Young <dan.young@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Marvin Douvier (SH)
<marvin.douvier.sh@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kim Dawson <kim.dawson@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
adminstaff@kittcom.org; storch@kittcom.org; Julie Kjorsvik <julie.kjorsvik@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Laura
Kukes <laura.kukes@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Public Health Inspectors
<PublicHealthInspectors@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Lisa Lawrence <lisa.lawrence@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Patti
Stacey <patti.stacey@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kelee Hodges <kelee.hodges.pw@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Candie
Leader <candie.leader@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Tate Mahre <tate.mahre@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jackie Sharp
<jackie.sharp@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Samantha Cox <samantha.cox@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Josh
Fredrickson <josh.fredrickson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Cameron Curtis
<cameron.curtis@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jeremy Larson <jeremy.larson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Steph Mifflin
<steph.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Haley Mercer <haley.mercer@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Christy Garcia
<christine.garcia@co.kittitas.wa.us>; ken.edwards@kittitaspud.com; DAHP SEPA
<sepa@dahp.wa.gov>; enviroreview@yakama.com; Corrine Camuso
<Corrine_Camuso@Yakama.com>; Jessica Lally <Jessica_Lally@Yakama.com>;
noah_oliver@yakama.com; Casey Barney <Casey_Barney@Yakama.com>; kozj@yakamafish-

mailto:adam@snoqualmietribe.us
mailto:chace.pedersen@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:adam@snoqualmietribe.us


From: Rich Elliott
To: Chace Pedersen
Subject: RE: [Ext] SE-24-00021 Johnson Ag Utility Building - Notice of Application
Date: Wednesday, July 3, 2024 4:37:22 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click
links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender
and have verified the content is safe.

 

I am responding on behalf of KVFR:
 

1. The building will need to be provided with access that is compliant with current Appendix D –

IFC.

2. The building’s designated use will drive any sprinkler, alarm, fire-resistive construction

requirements.

3. Owner shall purchase KVFR Knox key box and install per FD direction. Owner will provide

access keys for Knox Box.

4. If there is a gated access to the property, a separate Knox box or gate activation will be

required.

5. Hazardous materials storage will comply with current IFC and IBC.

6. Water supply requirements shall be met by owner prior to occupancy.

7. The building will comply with current WUI code.
 
 
Rich Elliott – Deputy Fire Chief
Kittitas Valley Fire and Rescue
509-201-6280
 
 
 
 

From: Chace Pedersen <chace.pedersen@co.kittitas.wa.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 2, 2024 10:40 AM
To: Dan Young <dan.young@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Marvin Douvier (SH)
<marvin.douvier.sh@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kim Dawson <kim.dawson@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
adminstaff@kittcom.org; John Storch <storch@kittcom.org>; Julie Kjorsvik
<julie.kjorsvik@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Laura Kukes <laura.kukes@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Public Health
Inspectors <PublicHealthInspectors@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Lisa Lawrence
<lisa.lawrence@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Patti Stacey <patti.stacey@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kelee Hodges
<kelee.hodges.pw@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Candie Leader <candie.leader@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Tate
Mahre <tate.mahre@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jackie Sharp <jackie.sharp@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Samantha

mailto:elliottr@kvfr.org
mailto:chace.pedersen@co.kittitas.wa.us


From: Mau, Russell E (DOH)
To: Chace Pedersen
Cc: Smits, Brenda M (DOH); Melissa Schumaier
Subject: RE: SE-24-00021 Johnson Ag Utility Building - Notice of Application
Date: Wednesday, July 3, 2024 7:47:24 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click
links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender
and have verified the content is safe.

 

Chace:
 
The Department of Health (DOH) Office of Drinking Water (ODW) has reviewed the application
and has the following comment:
 

1. The additional structure that may connect to the existing well does not meet the
definition of a public water system – only a second connection, only 3 total persons with
access to the water, and same 3 persons as live on-site. So there is no additional water
usage.

 
Thanks,
 
 
Russell E. Mau, PhD, PE
Regional Engineer
Office of Drinking Water
Washington State Department of Health
Russell.Mau@doh.wa.gov
www.doh.wa.gov |509-329-2116
 
From: Chace Pedersen <chace.pedersen@co.kittitas.wa.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 2, 2024 10:40 AM
To: Dan Young <dan.young@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Marvin Douvier (SH)
<marvin.douvier.sh@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kim Dawson <kim.dawson@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
adminstaff@kittcom.org; storch@kittcom.org; Julie Kjorsvik <julie.kjorsvik@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Laura
Kukes <laura.kukes@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Public Health Inspectors
<PublicHealthInspectors@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Lisa Lawrence <lisa.lawrence@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Patti
Stacey <patti.stacey@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kelee Hodges <kelee.hodges.pw@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Candie
Leader <candie.leader@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Tate Mahre <tate.mahre@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jackie Sharp
<jackie.sharp@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Cox, Samantha (DOHi) <samantha.cox@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Josh
Fredrickson <josh.fredrickson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Cameron Curtis
<cameron.curtis@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jeremy Larson <jeremy.larson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Steph Mifflin

mailto:Russell.Mau@DOH.WA.GOV
mailto:chace.pedersen@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:brenda.smits@doh.wa.gov
mailto:melissa.schumaier@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:Russell.Mau@doh.wa.gov
http://www.doh.wa.gov/




From: Connor Armi
To: Chace Pedersen
Cc: Guy Moura; Hanson, Sydney (DAHP)
Subject: Re: SE-24-00021 Johnson Ag Utility Building - Notice of Application
Date: Monday, July 8, 2024 12:05:15 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click
links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender
and have verified the content is safe.

 

Hello Chace,

The proposed project falls outside the CTCR's traditional territory. Any cultural concerns we
may have will be adequately addressed by the interest and concerns of other interested Tribes. 

Sincerely,
Connor Armi | Archaeologist Senior MA, RPA
History/Archaeology Program
Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation
PO Box 150 | Nespelem, WA 99155
d: 509-634-2690 | c: 509-631-1131
connor.armi.hsy@colvilletribes.com

On Tue, Jul 2, 2024 at 10:40 AM Chace Pedersen <chace.pedersen@co.kittitas.wa.us> wrote:

Good morning,

 

CDS is requesting comments on the following SEPA application: SE-24-00021 Johnson Ag
Utility Barn. Links to the file materials can be found below. Kittitas County anticipates
issuing a DNS for this project application and is using the optional SEPA process. This may
be the only opportunity to comment on the environmental impacts of this project.

 

The comment period will end July 18, 2024, at 5pm. CDS will assume your agency does
not wish to provide comment if not received by this date. Please contact me directly with
any questions or issues accessing the materials.

 

Public Access:   SE-24-00021 Johnson Ag Utility Barn

 

mailto:connor.armi.hsy@colvilletribes.com
mailto:chace.pedersen@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:guy.moura@colvilletribes.com
mailto:sydney.hanson@dahp.wa.gov
mailto:connor.armi.hsy@colvilletribes.com
mailto:chace.pedersen@co.kittitas.wa.us
https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/project-details.aspx?archive=Active&title=State%20Environmental%20Policy%20Act%20(SEPA)&project=SE-24-00021+Johnson+Ag+Utility+Building


From: Ken Edwards
To: Chace Pedersen
Subject: RE: SE-24-00021 Johnson Ag Utility Building - Notice of Application
Date: Monday, July 15, 2024 7:35:00 AM
Attachments: image001.png

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click
links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender
and have verified the content is safe.

 

Chace,
 
Kittitas PUD does not have any comments on this project.
 

Thanks,
 

 

Ken Edwards
Engineering Manager

PUD #1 of Kittitas County
1400 Vantage Highway
Ellensburg, WA 98926

Phone: 509-260-2300 Ext 818
Ken.Edwards@KittitasPUD.com

 
 
From: Chace Pedersen <chace.pedersen@co.kittitas.wa.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 2, 2024 10:40 AM
To: Dan Young <dan.young@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Marvin Douvier (SH)
<marvin.douvier.sh@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kim Dawson <kim.dawson@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
adminstaff@kittcom.org; storch@kittcom.org; Julie Kjorsvik <julie.kjorsvik@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Laura
Kukes <laura.kukes@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Public Health Inspectors
<PublicHealthInspectors@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Lisa Lawrence <lisa.lawrence@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Patti
Stacey <patti.stacey@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kelee Hodges <kelee.hodges.pw@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Candie
Leader <candie.leader@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Tate Mahre <tate.mahre@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jackie Sharp
<jackie.sharp@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Samantha Cox <samantha.cox@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Josh
Fredrickson <josh.fredrickson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Cameron Curtis
<cameron.curtis@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jeremy Larson <jeremy.larson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Steph Mifflin
<steph.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Haley Mercer <haley.mercer@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Christy Garcia
<christine.garcia@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Ken Edwards <Ken.Edwards@kittitaspud.com>; DAHP SEPA
<sepa@dahp.wa.gov>; enviroreview@yakama.com; Corrine Camuso
<Corrine_Camuso@Yakama.com>; Jessica Lally <Jessica_Lally@Yakama.com>;
noah_oliver@yakama.com; Casey Barney <Casey_Barney@Yakama.com>; kozj@yakamafish-
nsn.gov; Guy Moura <guy.moura@colvilletribes.com>; sam.rushing@colvilletribes.com; Connor Armi

mailto:Ken.Edwards@kittitaspud.com
mailto:chace.pedersen@co.kittitas.wa.us
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411 North Ruby Street, Suite 1 TEL (509) 962-7523 

Ellensburg, WA  98926 FAX (509) 962-7663  

KITTITAS COUNTY 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

M E M O R A N D U M  
  

 
TO:    All Staff  

FROM:   Public Works Plan Review Team  

DATE:   July 18th, 2024 

SUBJECT:  SE-24-00021 Johnson Ag Utility Building 

  

ACCESS 1. An approved access permit shall be required from the Kittitas County 
Department of Public Works prior to creating any new driveway access 
or altering an existing access. Refer to Chapter 12 of the Kittitas County 
Code for access requirements.  

2. Maintenance of driveway approaches shall be the responsibility of the 
owner whose property they serve. The County will not maintain 
accesses. 

In addition to the above-mentioned conditions, all applicable Kittitas County 
Road Standards apply to this proposal. Access is not guaranteed to any existing 
or created parcel on this application. 

ENGINEERING Except as exempted in KCC 14.05.060, no grading or filling upon a site involving 
more than one hundred (100) cubic yards shall be performed without a grading 
permit from the County Engineer or Public Works designee (KCC 14.05.050). An 
application for grading in excess of five hundred (500) cubic yards shall be 
accompanied by an engineered grading plan (KCC 14.05.080). (CP) 

SURVEY The provided documents included in the application do not adequately identify 
the West boundary of the subject parcel. From the information provided, it 
appears that the proposed barn may encroach or trespass on the parcel to the 
West. If the applicant does not wish to provide this information as part of the 
application, a Land Surveyor shall be utilized for the building layout and confirm 
it falls within the setback area of the subject parcel. (JT) 

TRANSPORTATION 
CONCURRENCY 

No Comments. 

FLOOD Most of this property is located within the 100-year floodplain and floodway. All 
construction, including structures that are exempt from a building permit, must 
follow the guidelines within KCC 14.08.  
 
The floodway is highly restricted, and any development must demonstrate no 
rise in the level of the 100-year flood before being permitted. No new or 
substantially improved residential structures are allowed within the floodway.  
 



Dept. of Public Works 
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411 North Ruby Street, Suite 1 TEL (509) 962-7523 

Ellensburg, WA  98926 FAX (509) 962-7663  

All of the proposed development must be located outside the floodway and a 
certified survey of the parcel showing the location of the floodway is 
necessary to establish that the building will not encroach upon the floodway.   
 
Please call the Kittitas County Public Works at (509)962-7523 to discuss this 
project and permitting requirements. (SC) 

WATER 
MITIGATION/ 
METERING 

Per KCC 13.35.027 all new uses of ground water require mitigation and 
metering. Proof of mitigation is required prior to applying for a building permit. 
(SC) 

AIRPORT N/A 

 
Please contact Kittitas County Public Works (509) 962-7523 with any questions. 



STATE OF WASHINGTON 

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY 
Central Region Office 

1250 West Alder St., Union Gap, WA 98903-0009 • 509-575-2490 

July 16, 2024

Chace Pedersen
Kittitas County Community Development Services 
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2 
Ellensburg, WA 98926 

RE: 202402833, SE-24-00021

Dear Chace Pedersen: 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the Notice of Application for the Johnson Ag 
Utility Building. We have reviewed the application and have the following comment. 

Water Quality Program 

Project with Potential to Discharge Off-Site

If your project anticipates disturbing ground with the potential for stormwater discharge off-
site, the NPDES Construction Stormwater General Permit is recommended.  This permit 
requires that the SEPA checklist fully disclose anticipated activities including building, road 
construction and utility placements. Obtaining a permit may take 38-60 days.  

The permit requires that a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (Erosion Sediment Control 
Plan) shall be prepared and implemented for all permitted construction sites.  These control 
measures must be able to prevent soil from being carried into surface water and storm drains 
by stormwater runoff. Permit coverage and erosion control measures must be in place prior to 
any clearing, grading, or construction.

In the event that an unpermitted Stormwater discharge does occur off-site, it is a violation of 
Chapter 90.48 RCW, Water Pollution Control and is subject to enforcement action.

More information on the stormwater program may be found on Ecology's stormwater website 
at: http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/wq/stormwater/construction/. Please submit an 



Kittitas County Community Development Services
July 16, 2024
Page 2 of 2

application or contact Wendy Neet at the Dept. of Ecology, (509) 571-6733. or 
wnee461@ecy.wa.gov with questions about this permit.

Sincerely,

Amber Johnson
SEPA Coordinator
Central Regional Office
509-723-5677
crosepacoordinator@ecy.wa.gov



 
STATE OF WASHINGTON 

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY 
Central Region Office 

1250 West Alder St., Union Gap, WA 98903-0009 • 509-575-2490 

July 18, 2024 

Chase Pederson 
Kittitas County Community Development Services 
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2 
Ellensburg, WA 98926 
 
RE:  202402833, SE-24-00021  
 
Dear Chace Pederson: 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the SEPA for the Johnson Ag Utility Building. We 
have reviewed the application and have the following comments. 
 
Shorelands and Environmental Assistance Program 
 
There is some confusion around the use of the structure. The application defines the structure 
as an “ag utility” building, however some of the application materials identify the structure as a 
“barn-style residence.” The application states that a shoreline exemption will be attained to 
satisfy the requirements of the Kittitas County SMP, our concern is that this structure does not 
qualify for an exemption and may require a Shoreline Substantial Development (SDP) instead 
depending on the use of the building. In section 8 of the SEPA checklist it states that the site 
does not include working farmlands. Being neither working farmlands nor a Single Family 
Residence we need clarification as to what exemption this structure qualifies for.  
 
The property is located in the Rural Conservancy shoreline designation which has a buffer of 
100’ to the Creek. We also have concern that the site plan does not show the existing access to 
the construction site, nor other required information do determine if work in the buffer will be 
necessary to modify the existing access for construction of the new structure. If so, this work 
may trigger the need for additional shoreline review.  
 
Sincerely, 

 

 
 

Chelsea Wilson 
Shoreline Planner 
Central Region Office 



Chase Pederson 
Kittitas County Community Development Services 
July 18, 2024 
Page 2 of 2 

Shorelands and Environmental Assistance Program 
 
 
 



 
State of Washington 

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE 
South Central Region  •  Region 3  •  1701 South 24th Avenue, Yakima, WA  98902-5720 

Telephone:  (509) 575-2740  •  Fax:  (509) 575-2474 

 

 

July 18, 2024 

 

Chace Pedersen 

Community Development Services 

Kittitas County 

411 N. Ruby Street, Suite 2 

Ellensburg, WA 98926 

 

SUBJECT: WDFW COMMENTS ON SE-24-00021 JOHNSON AG UTILITY BUILDING  

 

Dear Mr. Pedersen, 

 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the proposed Johnson Ag Utility Building 

proposal near Manastash Creek.  The Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife (WDFW) is 

familiar with this property and nearby critical areas that should be considered as part of this 

review and determination process.  We offer the following information for consideration to 

ensure all the critical areas on and around the property are identified and protected, consistent 

with Kittitas County Code 17A.  WDFW appreciates the County’s commitment to helping us 

achieve our mission to preserve and protect fish, wildlife, and their habitats throughout Kittitas 

County. 

 

We appreciate the reports, studies and information provided with the application materials by the 

applicant.  This information was helpful in our review.  In addition to the materials provided, 

WDFW staff have visited this property and adjacent properties prior in recent years.  We have 

observed a very active beaver colony that is creating habitat and potentially altering the location 

of Manastash Creek and its side channels.  The presence of an active beaver colony was not 

reflected in the channel migration study or site photos.  We provide this information as it will 

likely alter the flow regimes over time and should be considered for all future developments, 

including new buildings and infrastructure. 

 

Some of the photos and information provided show that there are talus slopes and/or cliffs 

present near the proposed building site.  Talus slopes and cliffs are priority habitats within 

WDFW’s Priority Habitats and Species (PHS) program and warrant further consideration for 

how they will be protected and/or mitigated for with construction of the building that appears to 

be cut into the slope.  This parcel and surrounding properties are also recognized as important 

mule deer winter range, another PHS listing.  WDFW requests that all critical areas in the project 

area be identified and evaluated for the need for a habitat management and/or habitat mitigation 

plan. 

 

Manastash Creek has been a priority for restoration of salmon and steelhead and there are many 

success stories.  All the fish passage barriers have been removed and the irrigation diversions are 
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properly screened for the protection of fish life.  Chinook and coho salmon can be found in this 

reach of Manastash Creek as well as federally threatened Mid-Columbia Steelhead.  It is critical 

to the recovery of salmon and steelhead that these investments are protected and enhanced where 

possible.  WDFW also wants to ensure that any work over, near, or in Manastash Creek is only 

completed after a Hydraulic Project Approval (HPA) permit has been secured from WDFW. 

 

WDFW appreciates the efforts that have already occurred to identify the Geologically Hazardous 

Areas (GHA) such as the Channel Migration Zone and steep slopes.  We did not see information 

provided about frequently flooded areas or other critical areas such as Critical Aquifer Recharge 

Areas, Wetlands, or Fish and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Areas (FWHCA).  We would 

welcome the opportunity to have a site visit with the applicants and/or County to better 

understand the potential risks or benefits to all critical areas, particularly the FWHCAs. 

 

We understand how the overlapping critical areas in this area may be overwhelming.  We are 

committed to working cooperatively to help this project move forward while ensuring the proper 

identification and protection of the critical areas present.  We would welcome the opportunity to 

visit the site with the proponents to better understand the proposal and discuss avoidance and 

mitigation strategies for the FWHCAs.  Thank you again for the opportunity to comment and 

please let me know if there are any questions or comments we can answer.   

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
Jennifer Nelson 

Fish and Wildlife Biologist 

Jennifer.Nelson@dfw.wa.gov 

(509) 961-6639 
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